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City of Farmington
354 W. Main Street
P.O. Box 150
Farmington, AR 72730
479-267-3865
479-267-3805 (fax)

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA
October 28, 2019

A meeting of the Farmington Planning Commission will be held on
Monday, October 28, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall
354 W. Main Street, Farmington, Arkansas.

. Roll Cali
. Approval of the minutes - September 23, 2019

. Comments from Citizens — the Planning Commission will hear brief comments at this time
from citizens. No action will be taken. All comments will be taken under advisement.

. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. Public hearing on Master Street Plan

B. Variance — for lot size in A-1 zoning
Property owned by: Jordan & Sarah Huckeba
Property Location: parcel 760-02352-001 on Drain Rd.
Presented by: Jordan & Sarah Huckeba

C. Rezoning — from R-1 to R-3
Property owned by: Farmington Commercial, LLC
Property Location: 12655 Orchid Rd. (150.70 acres)
Presented by: Bates and Associates, Inc.

D. Rezoning — from R-1 to C-2
Property owned by: Frances Hawkins
Property Location: 12328 Hwy 62 and 12405 Bethel Blacktop
Presented by: Dan Dorman

E. Rezoning - from A-1 to R-1
Property owned by: Randy Osnes
Property Location: 2846 S. Archie Watkins Rd.
Presented by: Bates and Associates, Inc.

F. Variance — reduction of rear setbacks from 20’ to 15° for lots 1-8, 11-15 & 23-25 in

Redbird Subdivision

Property owned by: D & B of Northwest Arkansas, LLC.
Property Location: 65 N. Double Springs
Presented by: Bates and Associates, Inc.



G. Final Plat — Redbird Subdivision
Property owned by: D & B of Northwest Arkansas, LLC.
Property Location: 65 N. Double Springs
Presented by: Bates and Associates, Inc.

H. Preliminary Plat — Wagon Wheel Crossing Subdivision
Property owned by: Michael Mashburn
Property Location: 75.28 acres off of Clyde Carnes Road
Presented by: Engineering Services, Inc.



Planning Commission Minutes
September 23, 2019

1. ROLL CALL — Meeting was called to order by Chairman Robert Mann. A quorum was present.

PRESENT ABSENT

Robert Mann, Chair Gerry Harris

Chad Ball

Toni Lindsey City Employees Present: Mayor Ernie Penn;

Judy Horne Melissa McCarville, City Business Manager; Steve
Bobby Wilson Tennant, City Attorney; Rick Bramall, City

Jay Moore Building Inspector

Howard Carter

2. Approval of Minutes: August 26, 2019 Minutes were approved as written.

3. Comments from Citizens:

Guy Von Bergen- 11512 Giles Rd: Mr. Von Bergen raised concerns about the new development in the
Valley View subdivision that he believes will increase runoff flooding. A main area of concern is
Richardson Road and Giles Road. He expressed his opinion that building should cease in the area due to
the flooding issues. City staff addressed his concern with the building in the flood zones including that
some of the new homes being built were platted years ago and are just now being built. Also, some of
the homes may be in Prairie Grove.

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. Variance - on front, side and rear setbacks; 161 West Main Street- Michael Thompson,
owner; presented by Bates & Associates, Inc.

Geoff Bates with Bates and Associates was present to discuss the request.

Steve Tennant said when Highway 62 (Main Street) was widened, Mr. Joe Bailey lobbied for land to be
taken from north side of highway to protect several very old buildings located on the south side. The
front setback requirement was 35 feet. The widening had a big impact on Robbins Realty and the
historic Lemons house.

Melissa McCarville said the south side properties weren’t affected by the 35ft front set back change.
However, being the very oldest part of the city, front and side set backs off of Bois D’ Arc are
Preexisting/ Non-Conforming. The front setback for east side ( Bois D’ Arc frontage) is 50 feet but the
variance is asking for 24 feet, a difference of 26 feet for front set back. The side set back for west side of
property is 25 feet but variance request is for 15 feet, a difference of 10 feet for the side set back. Future
reconstruction has been a big question for that area.

Melissa said City Engineer Chris Brackett recommended that the two proposed parking spaces nearest
Main Street be eliminated due to sight safety issues when going onto Main Street.

Having no further discussion, and having no public comment, Robert Mann called the question to
approve the Variance: Motion passed unanimously 6-0.



B. Variance- from improvements to property (12.36 acres) on Bethel Blacktop & Little EIm to
minor arterial standards; and also from the installment of streetlights along Bethel Blacktop
and Little Elm:

Geoff Bates with Bates and Associates and property owner Mark Silva were present to discuss the
request.

Mr. Bates explained that this would be a small subdivision with 6 lots and one detention lot and so did
not justify paying the additional money to bring the roads to minor arterial standards nor to install street
lights as required by the Subdivision Ordinance of the City of Farmington.

Melissa read a memo from Nathan Crouch with Washington County Planning regarding Farmington’s
involvement with land outside the city, but within the planning jurisdiction:

“Regarding the upcoming subdivision in Farmington’s Planning Area, Washington County will review it
as a Subdivision after Farmington provides their approval.

Through the course of Washington County’s review, we will reach out to Farmington for comments
during the technical phase of our review. If Farmington requires additional right of way dedication, above
and beyond Washington County’s 30 foot right of way requirement, to be in conformance with the City’s
approved Master Street Plan, Washington County will make that a condition of approval to present to the
Planning Board for their consideration. Then, if the developer disagrees and wants to argue the point with
the Planning Board, they have that right, but ultimately the decision is left to the board.

Either way, the Washington County Planning Board will be made aware of the comments Farmington
provides during technical review”.

It was explained that the County has the ultimate authority to overturn the Farmington Planning
Commission’s decision if they do not agree with the City’s rationale.

There were no public comments regarding this Variance.

Melissa McCarville explained that the standards meant the roads would have to be widened to 48 feet
with sidewalks, thus improving the narrow County road which has steep barrow ditches. Also, street
lights are required to be installed.

Chad Ball asked if the Planning Commission could legislate since these are County roads and the answer
is “Yes, since it is in the City’s Planning Area.” It was brought to the attention of the Commission that
the area has a four-way-stop intersection. Mr. Ball expressed concern regarding safety issues on those
narrow roads.

Many other Commissioners also expressed serious concerns about the ability of both Bethel Blacktop and
Little ElIm Roads to be able to safely carry the increasing amounts of traffic. It was noted that
development is occurring at an increasingly rapid rate in that area and thus the traffic count keeps rising.

Bobby Wilson reminded that the City of Farmington does have a say in land that is in the City’s planning
area. This land in question is within the planning area. In the future this land in question may be within
the city limits since it is so close to the Farmington city limits now. He explained to Mr. Silva that the
Commission must always be looking at the big picture and the future when making decisions, as well as
adhering to the ordinance requirements.



There was unanimous agreement that the improvements and requirements need to be completed by the
developer, or they need to set aside money with the City and City could do the improvements work.
Recommendations for the completion of the improvements will be forwarded to the County for review.

Having no further discussion Robert Mann called the question to approve the Variance:
Vote was For: 0 and Against: 6. Motion failed unanimously.

C. Preliminary Plat: Silva Little ElIm Subdivision:
Geoff Bates with Bates and Associates was present to discuss the request. Chris Doughty presented a
memo from Chris Brackett. The Memo reads as follows:

“The Preliminary Plat for the Silva Little Elm Subdivision has been reviewed and it is our opinion that
the Planning Commission’s approval should be conditional on the following comments.

1. The fire hydrant location shown on the plat and utility plans must be reviewed and approved by the
Fire Department.

2. Bethel Blacktop Road and Little Elm are both Minor Arterial Streets (70° ROW and 48’ Pavement)
on the Farmington Master Street Plan. Right- of- way should be dedicated to 35’ from centerline
even if a variance of the street improvements is approved. Include a 25° radius at the ROW at the
corner of Little Elm and Bethel Blacktop.

3. Payment in lieu of Park Land Conveyance will be required for this subdivision. This fee will be
$600 per single family unit ($3,600).

4. A completed Grading Permit Application and fee must be submitted prior to mass grading on the
site.”

Park land dedication is required by Farmington Landscaping Ordinance for subdivisions. (Payment to
the City Parks Fund in lieu of conveyance of park land may be done.

Chad Ball asked Mark Silva about the maintenance of the retention pond. Mr. Silva stated that it would
be placed under the care of the POA and would be included in the covenants with the subdivision.
Drainage is good in that area; also the water main has been field tested and surveyed for right of way.

There was no public comment.

Chairman Mann called for question and upon roll call, the vote was “Yes” — 6 and “No” — 0 and motion
passed unanimously.

D. Final Plat: Redbird Subdivision (D & B Subdivision): Item D has been tabled until next
Planning Commission meeting on October 28, 2019.

5. Set Public Hearing on Master Street Plan:

The Commission voted to set a Public Hearing for the Master Street Plan (Transportation Plan) for the
October 28 meeting.

6. Adjournment: Having no further business the Planning Commission meeting was adjourned.

Judy Horne - Secretary Robert Mann - Chair



City of Farmington, Arkansas
Application for Variance/Waiver

Please fill out this form completely, supply all necessary information to support your request.
Your application will not be placed on the agenda for Planning Commission/Board of
Adjustment until all information is furnished.

Applicant: ﬁ/”{a“ and gamh HU(/}AébﬂDay phone: ‘/(77/7/5"75—7f/
Address: S/Os/ Drain Rd. ﬁVMWT‘” A Fax: — q//q,%/;’, %1%

T T7273%0
Representative: Day phone:
Address: Fax:
Property Owner: _S4M¢ as apy (rcant Day phone:
Address: _game af 4,0;9“‘“ nt Fax:

Indicate where the correspondence shall be sent (circle one) ‘ Representative Owner

Describe Proposed Property In Detail (Attach additional pages if necess ’4“ affached
Property description:_ Parce( 140 - V2352 - 00| aans o Din Load

Site address: P rain (oad ﬁ;rmwﬁ’m AL 12135
Current zoning: Ff‘ -4

ed
Attach legal deségiion and site plan (a scaled drawing of the property showing accurate lot lines,

surrounding zoning, adjacent owners and a north arrow is required.) Attach photos if they are
helpful in describing your request. attach el sereenshets

Type of variance requested and reason for request; Virtance in (of s1ze In -1 Om#',d’
—0[ease <ee attaihed addendvm / ,45 £ ‘&'Ml [\,z l/”"H" Lf \ovng GM[/%N,
We iovd (0 4o haw the 0f tion 1‘1&&.9 | ok the T agres that lonueds fo our
Cucrend home o either vse (and L wgp pove fhe conditon of ) or ;\9%‘!7{'.4 buld «
\waer home 1w the futwe o accomedate e & geson famlly as ®ur children

We afe Cequestvg that the 3 acre fract be dhided \4'(-9 a | S
Responsibilities of the Applicant: e fropy
1. Complete apphcatlon‘(and pay a $25.00 application fee. = acre
2. Provide a copy of the deed for the property. If the property is rented, prowde wntten \jmc:r‘.
permission from the owner that the variance is allowable. <,
3. Written authorization from the property owner if someone other than the owners will be
representing the request.
4. Publish the following notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the City no later than
7 days prior to the meeting, A copy of the proof of publication from the newspaper must be
provided to the City 3 days before the meeting:




NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

A petition for a variance at the property described below has been filed with the City of
Farmington on the day of , 20

PLACE LEGAL DESCRIPTION HERE AND DESCRIPTION OF THE VARIANCE HERE

A public meeting to consider this request for variance at the above described property will be
held on day of , 20___, at 6:00 p.m. at Farmington City Hall, 354 West Main,
Farmington, Arkansas. All interested persons are invited to attend.

Applicant/Representative: I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing statements
and answers herein made, all data, information and evidence herewith submitted are in
all respects, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true and correct. I understand
that submittal of incomplete, incorrect or false information is grounds for invalidation of
the application. I understand that the City of Farmington may not approve my
application or may set conditions on approval.

ndun Jldte fupl  owe  7/27/17
ééphcant Sﬁnature %(@W : 4 /j] / 14

Property Owner/Authorized Agent: I certify under penalty of perjury that I am the owner of the
property that is the subject of this application and that I have read this application and consent
to its filing. (If signed by the authorized agent, a letter from the property owner must be
provided indicating the agent is authorized to act on their behalf.)

WW‘* Jldt sl oae 7/27//7
Oviner/Agent Ggnature M ] e




EC IPT DATE 7

RECEIVED FRO

— No.217122

_t)_?_é)// = DOLLARS
zﬁi@ o e e O
%HECK —_— 9 _TO___
ONEY
ORDER
Oz | BY__%Z

City of Fannington, AR

0812172019 10; 164y

00000#?485 CLERK01
Development Fees $25. 00
ITENS 10
CHECK

$25. 0o



Addendum #1 - Drain Road Variance in lot size in A-1 District

Type of variance requested and reason for request:

Variance in lot size in A-1 district.

We love Farmington and we love the location we currently live in on Drain Road. As a family with 4
young children, we would love to have the option to keep 1 of the 3 acres that connects to our current
home & land to either use (and improve the condition qf), or possibly build a larger home in the future
to accommodate our 6 person family as our children grow. This would also allow a family who might
wish to purchase the other 2 acres to build a home on, to do so at a more affordable price than what the
3 acres was set at. For those reasons, we are requesting that the 3 acre tract be granted a variance and
be divided into a 2 acre tract (which complies to A-1 zoning), and a 1 acre tract (which would be a

variance). Thank you for your consideration.



Addendum #2 - Drain Road Variance in lot size in A-1 District

1. The parcel darkened below reflects the most updated property line for our current home and 2.26
acres. It is consistent with the survey document included.
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2. The parcel darkened below shows the 1 acre lot that would be separated from the 2 acres south of it.
*Note that the 3 buildings on the current 3 acre parcel have been taken down.
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3. The parcel darkened below shows the remaining 2 acres of the current 3 acre parcel (after the 1 acre
is separated). The end result of the split would be 3 connected parcels that we own (one that is 2.26
acres and has our home on it, one that is 1 acre, and one that is 2 acres).
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4, Approximate road frontage width is around 100 feet of the proposed 1 acre lot. *Note that these are
old satellite photos and all trash has been cleaned up and removed.
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5. Approximate width of the 1 acre lot when it widens is around 133 feet.
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—_— Type: REAL ESTATE
Kind: WARRANTY DEED
Recorded: 4/19/2018 9:36:52 AM
Fee Amt: $25.00 Page 1 of 3
Washington County, AR

] Kyle Sylvester Circuit Clerk
After recording please return to:

Waco Title Company File# 2018-00010920
2592 S. 48th St.

Springdale, AR 72762

WARRANTY DEED
(UNMARRIED)

Filo#: 1803286-131
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That 1, John A, King, a/k/a John King, an unmarried person, hereinafter called GRANTOR, for and in
consideration of the sum of ---ONE AND 00/100--- DOLLARS---($1.00)---and other good and valuable
consideration in hand paid by Jordan Huckeba and Sarah Huckeba, husband and wife, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, do hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said Jordan Huckeba and Sarah
Huckeba, husband and wife, hersinafter called GRANTEE(S) and unto their heirs and assigns forever, the
following lands lying in Washington County, Arkansas to-wit:

A PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 15,
TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, RANGE 31 WEST, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: BEGINNING AT A POINT WHICH IS
$00°05'19"W 8.00' FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID FORTY ACRE TRACT, SAID POINT
BEING A FOUND NAIL, AND RUNNING THENCE N89°37'13"E 453.67', THENCE S00°12'52"E 312.58'
TO A SET IRON PIN, THENCE N89°53'06"W 455.31', THENCE N00°05'19"E 308.66' TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 3.24 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

LD ) O D280 -1 DY

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said Grantee(s) and unto their heirs and assigns forever,

with all appurtenances thereunto belonging, And I hereby covenant with said Grantee(s) that I will forever warrant
and defend the title to the said lands against all claims whatsoever.

Prepared under the supervision of
Brian Blackman, Attorney

2592 8. 48% St,
Springdale, AR. 72762

File Number: 2018-00010920  Page 1 of 3



WITNESS my hand and seal on this / ;7 day of A P = ( y 20@.

' zzmifv under penalty of false swearing that documentary stamps
- = Z--umentary symbol in the legally correct amount has been
~ =222 on this instrument.

< <\.TEE OR AGENT: ﬁ/ ﬁb&'z/w"’ ( f g~} /-"%.;,i;,,.-

—

i M Wj'f‘o Vlf /) JZ 727 3 O

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF /A@\ )
B ) SS.
COUNTY OF L{,{’é‘_'i(kfukg.é( e~ )

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this day came before the undersigned, a Notary Public, duly
commissioned, qualified and acting, within and for the said County and State, and appeared in person the within
named John A. King, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged that he had so signed, executed and delivered said instrument for the consideration,
uses and purposes therein mentioned and set forth.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this _/ 2 day of

@uﬁo, 20(h. ~

Notary Public i

My commission expires:

£ G- ACAYL

OFFICIAL SEAL
S. HICKERSON
NOTARY PUBLIC . ARKANSAS |
VWASHINGTON COUNTY
COMMISSION NO. 12398908
COMMISSION EXP. 05/08/2024 |




NORTHWEST KAI\EAS
Democrat 7% (hazette

P.0.BOX 1607, FAYETTEVILLE, AR, 72702 + 479-442-1700 » FAX: 479-695-1118 + WWWNWADG.COM

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

I, Carla Gardner, do solemnly swear that I am the Director of Finance of the
Northwest Arkansas Democrat-Gazette, printed and published in
Washington County and Benton County, Arkansas, and of bona fide
circulation, that from my own personal knowledge and reference

to the files of said publication, the advertisement of:

Jordan Huckeba
PH City of Farmington

Was inserted in the Regular Edition on:
October 17, 2019

Publication Charges: $39.00

Carla Gardner

Subscribed and sworn to before me
This tnmday of oe¢ 2019,

“\“I“Illilm“

W ¥,
§3 .-';3\??‘1 o,

&=

§ k!
="f, ."-. %&(ﬁﬁ' $
Notary Public "-,,‘,f "--.......o‘,y..?f;‘
. . . . 2, A\l
My Commission Expires: 3.¢.¢ Lt gy
F*NQOTE*#*

Please do not pay from Affidavit.
Invoice will be sent.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING
A petition for a variance at the property
described below has been filed with the
City of Farmington on the 27th day of
September, 2019,

Parcel 760-02352-001, 3 Acres on Drain
Road, Farmington, AR.

Requesting a variance in lot size in an
A-] district. Requesting that the 3 acre
lot be split into 2 parcels: a 2 acre parcel
and a | acre parcel.
A public meeting to consider this request
for variance at the above described
property will be held on 28th day of
October, 2019, at 6:00 p.m. al
Farmington City Hall, 354 West Main,
Farmington, Arkansas, All interested
persons are invited to attend.
75120169 10/17/2019




~ City of Farmington |
 Application for Rezoning |

Please fill out this form completely, supply all necessary information to support your request. Your
application will not be placed on the agenda for Planning Commission until all information is
furnished.

Applicant:_Mark Marquess Day Phone:_479-435-2088
Address: 3420 N. Plainview Drive Fax:
Representative; Geoff Bates Day Phone:_479-442-9350

7230 S. Pleasant Ridge Drive,

Address: Fax:
e iehamim pAUL PRilL1p5 PP i
| Property OwnerEarmingtan Commercial L L CDay Phone:_ 47924 2-36 45

. Address: 12771 Tyler Road Fax:

Farmington, AR
i Indicate where correspondence should be sent (circle one): Applicant — Representative -- Owner

Describe Proposed Property In Detail (Attach additional pages if necessary)

Property Description
Site Address -- 12655 Orchid Road
Current Zoning - R-1 Proposed Zoning -- R-3

Attach legal description and site plan (a scaled drawing of the property to be rezoned showing
accurate lot lines, surrounding zoning, adjacent owners and a north arrow is required.)

Type of zoning requested and reason for request: ) )
he portion of the subject parcel to be rezoned from R-1 to R-3 is for the purposes of reducing

minimum lot width from 75' to 70".

Responsibilities of the Applicant:

1. The applicant shall be responsible for providing the name and address of all adjacent property
owners. The notice to all adjacent property owners must be sent by certified mail, return receipt
requested at least ten (10) days prior to the Planning Commission meeting. Evidence in the form of a
signed Affidavit (see attached), that notice has been given to all adjacent property owners by certified
mail, return receipt requested, will be submitted. Notification should be sent after the City of
Farmington has accepted the application and the date of the public hearing has been confirmed. The
required Affidavit and supporting exhibits (mailing receipts, list of property owners of record and copy



of notice) shall be filed with the City of Farmington no later than seven (7) days prior to the meeting
date. A sample notice is attached.

2. Pay a $25.00 application fee

3. Provide a copy of the deed of the property.

4. Written authorization from the property owner if someone other than the owner will be representing
the request.

5. Publish the following notice of public hearing in a newspaper serving the City (Northwest Times,
the Morning News, Arkansas Democrat-Gazette or The Farmington Post). THE NOTICE MUST
APPEAR IN THE PAPER A MINIMUM OF 15 DAYS BEFORE THE PUBLIC HEARING DATE.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

A petition to rezone the property as described below has been filed with the City of Farmington on the
day of , 201

PLACE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY HERE

A public hearing to consider this request to rezone the above described property from
to will be held on the day of
, 201 , at 6:00 p.m. at Farmington City Hall,
354 West Main, Farmington, Arkansas. All interested persons are invited to attend.

A copy of the proof of publication from the newspaper must be provided to the City 10 days before the
meeting.

The City will post a sign on the property at a location visible to the public, notifying the public of the
intent to rezone the property.

Applicant/Representative: [ certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing statements and answers herein
made, all data, information and evidence herewith submitted are in all respects, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, true and correct. | understand that submittal of incomplete, incorrect or false information is grounds
for invalidation of the application. | understand that the City of Farmington may not approve my application or

may set conditions on approvaé.
/@zﬂf//’?{' Date 9/27/19

Applicant Signature

Property Owner/Authorized Agent: | certify under penalty of perjury that | am the owner of the property that is
the subject of this application and that | have read this application and consent to its filing. (If signed by the
authorized agent, a letter from the property owner must be provided indicating that the agent is authorized to

act op his behalf,)
Owner/Agent Signditure




AGENT AUTHORIZATION

PAUL ph‘“lpﬁ 14 ’a-

1 (We), Ashisy=Patriek - Farmington Commercial LLC , the owner(s) of the real
property described in the attached application, do authorize as my (our) agent(s),
Geoff Bates & Mark Marquess , to represent me (us) regarding the

attached application and to appear on my (our) behalf before any administrative or legislative
body in the City of Farmington considering this application and to act in all respects as our agent
in matters pertaining to the attached application.

frot Phlbt avl Phllips

Property Owner — Siénature Property Owner - Print

Property Owner — Signature Property Owner - Print
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()CASH
ACCOUNT CHECK
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City of Farmington, AR
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00000047487
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Development Fees g5 00
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CHECK

$25. oo



L

Kind: GUITCLAIH 8820005 Type: REL

Hecorded 0B/18/2014

Fee Amt: $35.00 Pa;o ?to$4 ;20156 PM1
Washlnaton Countv, AR

Kyle Svlvester Circuit Clerk

1:2014~00021135

QUITCLAIM DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Oakland Farms, LLC, an Arkansas
limited liability company hereinafter referred to as “Grantor,” an Arkansas limited liability
company, in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (81.00) and other good and valuable
consideration in hand paid by Farmington Commercial LLC, an Arkansas limited liability
company hereinafter referred to as “Grantee,” do hereby GRANT, SELL, CONVEY and
QUITCLAIM unto said Grantee, and Grantee’s successors and assigns, all of Grantor’s right,
title, interest, equity and estate in the following described real property situate in Washington
County, Arkansas, to-wit:

THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR THIS INSTRUMENT IS AS SET FORTH ON THE
ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A” WHICH IS INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE

(This is not scrivener’s description)

To have and to hold the said land and appurtenances thereunto belonging unto the said
Grantee and Grantee’s successors and assigns, forever.

WITNESS our hands on this August 19, 2014.

This Instrument Prepared by: OAKLAND FARMS, LLC, GRANTOR
Lushbaugh Law Firm, Ltd.

418 W. Meadow Street

Post Office Box 1464 By: Lmr‘/

Fayetteville, AR 72702-1464 Paul E. Phllllps Co-Trustee
479-521-2323 Paul E. Phillips Revocable Trust Under

Agreement Dated June 29, 2006, Member

By: A S, Llotionr

Nova G. Phillips, Co-Trustee
Paul E. Phillips Revocable Trust Under
Agrgement Dated June 29, 2006, Member

Carole J. Tyree Revocable Trust Under
' ated June 29, 2006, Member

By:
Roger E. fl yree, Co-Trustee
Carole J. Tyree Revocable Trust Under
Agreement Dated June 29, 2006, Member



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Arkansas )
)ss.
County of Washington )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, on this date personally
appeared Paul E. Phillips and Nova G. Phillips, who stated that they are the Co-Trustees of the
Paul E. Phillips Revocable Trust Under Agreement Dated June 29, 2006, and are duly
authorized in that capacity to so execute the foregoing instrument for and in the name and on
behalf of said Trust for the consideration and purposes therein mentioned and set forth. In
witness thereof, I have hereunto set my hand this August 19, 2014.

My Commission Expires: *LQ&%M
DANA SAYLOR NOTARY PUBLIC

WASHINGTON COUNTY
NOTARY PUBLIC - ARKANSAS
My Commission Expires March 05, 2023
Compmission No, 12392946

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Arkansas )
)ss.
County of Washington )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, on this date personally
appeared Carole J. Tyree and Roger E. Tyree, who stated that they are the Co-Trustees of the
Carole J. Tyree Revocable Trust Under Agreement Dated June 29, 2006, and are duly
authorized in that capacity to so execute the foregoing instrument for and in the name and on
behalf of said Trust for the consideration and purposes therein mentioned and set forth. In
witness thereof, I have hereunto set my hand this August 19, 2014.

My Commission Expires: (/&MA »ffﬂb@')

NOTARY PUBLICY

DANA SAYLOR
WASHINGTON COUNTY
NOTARY PUBLIC - ARKANSAS
My Commission Expires March 05, 2023
Commission No 12392946

I certify under penalty of false swearing that at least the legally correct
amount of documentary stamps have been placed on this instrument.

Grantee or Agent: MZ‘- p N

Mailing Address: ,aot .
231730




EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Tract 1

Part of the SE/4 of Section 27, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Washington County,
Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the NE/4, SE/4; thence S02°16'51"W along the east
line of said NE/4, SE/4, 1324.17’ to the southeast corner of said NE/4, SE/4; thence
S02°11°24"W along the east line of the SE/4, SE/4, 1324.17’ to the southeast corner of said
SE/4, SE/4; thence N87°51'27"W along the south line of the SE/4, SE/4, 1322.60’ to the
southwest corner of said SE/4, SE/4; thence N87°56'06"W along the south line of the SW/4,
SE/4, 661.84"; thence N02°04'41"E 1807.25’; thence S87°44'20"E 715.54’; thence N02°15'40"E
824.12’; thence N87°49'41"W 48.08’ to the west line of the NE/4, SE/4, Sec. 27; thence
N87°50'14"W 670.07’; thence N02°04'41"E 20.00’ to the north line of the NW/4, SE/4; thence
$87°50'14"E along the north line of said NW/4, SE/4, 670.16’ to the northeast corner of said
NW/4, SE/4; thence S87°49'41"E along the north line of said NE/4, SE/4, 1321.56 to the Point
of Beginning.

Less & except: Part of the NE/4, SE/4, Section 27, Township 16 North, Range 31 West,
described as: Commencing a the northwest corner of said NE/4, SE/4; thence S02°19'27"W
349.06’; thence S87°40'33"E 48.47 to the Point of Beginning; thence S87°44'20"E 467.00’;
thence S02°15°40"W 467.00"; thence N87°44°20"W 467.00’; thence N02°15°40”E 467.00’ to the
Point of Beginning, containing 5.00 acres more or less.

Containing a total of 102.32 acres more or less (excluding the 5.00 acre exception.)

Tract 2

Part of the NW/4, SE/4 and part of the NE/4, SW/4 of the Section 27, Township 16 North,
Range 31 West, Washington County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:
Beginning as the Southwest corner of said NE/4, SW/4; thence N02°14'54"E along the
west line of said NE/4, SW/4, 301.32’ to the southeasterly right-of-way line of Arkansas Highway
62; thence along said southeasterly right-of-way line the next (4) courses: N39°30'01"E 622.66’;
N46°49'27 E 242.07’; N50°15'39"E 534.64; N51°30'58”E 1.66' to the north line of the NE/4,
SW/4; thence S87°42'08”E along said north line of the NE4, SW/4, 375.96’ to the northeast
corner of said NE/4, SW/4; thence S87°50'14"E along the north line of the NW/4, SE/4, 657.24’,
thence S02°04’ 41"W 20.00; thence N87°50'14"W 75.33’; thence S02°15'40°W 882.76’; thence
S87°44'20"E 77.96’; thence S02°04'41"W 484.62’ to the south line of said NW/4, SE/4; thence
N87°43'31"W along said south line of the NW/4, SE/4, 663.64’ to the southwest corner of said
NW/4, SE/4; thence N87°49°'12"W along the south line of the NE/4, SW/4, 1318.96' to the Point

of Beginning, containing 48.77 acres more or less.

Page 1 of 3



LEGAL DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)

Tract 3

Part of the SE/4, NE/4, Section 28, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Washington
County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said SE/4, NE/4; thence S 87°42°37"E along the
north line of said SE/4, NE/4, 824.87’; thence S 02°22°'48"W 1324.33' to the south line of said
SE/4, NE/4; thence N 88°01'14"W along the south line of said SE/4, NE/4, 822.22' to the
southwest corner of said SE/4, NE/4; thence N 02°15'54”E along the west line of said SE/4,
NE/4, 1328.78’ to the Point of Beginning, containing 25.08 acres more or less.

Tract 4

Part of the SE/4, NE/4, Section 28, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Washington
County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of said SE/4, NE/4; thence S 02°22'48"W along the
east line of said SE/4, NE/4, 696.67’; thence N 88°01'14"W 491.00’; thence N 02°22°48"E
699.33’ to the north line of said SE/4, NE/4; thence S 87°42’37"E along said north line of the
SE/4, NE/4, 491.00" to the Point of Beginning, containing 7.87 acres more or less.

Tract 5

Part of the S/2, NW/4, Section 27, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Washington
County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of the SW/4, NW/4; thence S 87°42'07"E along the
north line of the S$/2, NW/4, 1648.74’; thence S 02°16’58"W 1321.66’ to the south line of the
SE/4, NW/4; thence N 87°42'08"W along said south line of the SE/4, NW/4, 329.58 to the
southwest corner of said SE/4, NW/4; thence N 02°16'58"E along the west line of said SE/4,
NW/4, 450.00’; thence N 87°42'08"W 418.00’; thence S 02°16'58"W 450.00’ to the south line of
said SW/4, NW/4; thence N 87°42'08"W along said south line of the SW/4, NW/4, 903.41’ to the
southwest corner of said SW/4, NW/4; thence N 02°22'48”E along the west line of said SW/4,
NW/4, 1321.67’ to the Point of Beginning, containing 45.74 acres more or less.

Tract 6

Part of the SE/4, NW/4, Section 27, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Washington
County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the northeast corner of said SE/4, NW/4; thence N 87°42'07"W along
the north line of said SE/4, NW/4, 409.58' to the Point of Beginning; thence S 02°16’58"W
587.00": thence N 87°42°07"W 580.00"; thence N 02°16’58"E 587.00’ to said north line of the
SE/4, NW/4; thence S 87°42'07"E along said north line, 580.00° to the Point of Beginning,
containing 7.21 acres more or less.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)

Tract 7

Part of the SW/4, NE/4 of Section 27, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Farmington,
Washington County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said SW/4, NW/4; thence S 02°11°07"W along
the west line of said SW/4, NE/4, 207.72’ to the Point of Beginning, said point being N
87°42°59"W 6.60’ from the Southwest corner of Lot 42, Red Bird Estates; thence S 87°42'59"E
along the south line of said Red Bird Estates, 156.60’; thence S 02°08'01"W 125.00’; thence S
87°42'59°E 110.0’; thence S 31°44'03"E 306.03’ to the northwesterly right-of-way line of
Arkansas State Highway 62; thence S 67°01'44"W along said right-of-way line, 188.61’; thence
S 56°49'17"W along said right-of-way line, 327.12’ to said west line of the SW/4, NE/4; thence N
02°11°07"E along said west line of the SW/4, NW/4, 648.91’ to the Point of Beginning.
Containing 3.73 acres more or less.

Tract 8

Part of the NE/4, SW/4, Section 27, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Washington
County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said NE/4, SW/4; thence S 87°42'08"E along the
north line of said NE/4, SW/4, 594.89" to the northwesterly right-of-way line of Arkansas State
Highway 62; thence along said right-of-way line of Arkansas State Highway 62 the next (7)
courses: S 03°27'28"W 42.91°; S 58°27'12"W 103.04’; S 55°20'51"W 129.58’; S 41°31°02°'W
104.75'; along a curve to the left having a central angle of 17°6°01" and a radius of 1180.91’to a
point subtended by a chord bearing and distance of S 38°26'31"W 361.33’; S 29°38'31"W
91.33"; S 40°01°52"W 135.54’ to the west line of said NE/4, SW/4; thence N 02°14'54E along
the west line of said NE/4, SW/4, 739.45' to the Point of Beginning, containing 4.59 acres more
or less.

TRACT 9

Lots 1 & 2, Calvin Phillips Subdivision to the City of Farmington (filed 9/12/77).

Page 3 of 3



/A 4; Bates
Q'/ Associates,Inc.
Y Civil Engineering .£% Surveying
7230 Pleasant Ridge Dr. / Fayetteville, AR 72704
PH: 479-442-9350 * FAX: 479-521-9350
September 27, 2019

RE: Phillips Farm - Farmington AR

To whom it may concern,

Bates & Associates, Inc. requests that the following notice be published in the Arkansas Democrat Gazette no later
than Sunday, October [3. Please provide us with an affidavit of publication when the notice has run.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

An application for Preliminary Plat at the property described below has been filed with the City of Farmington on
the 27" day of September.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (PARCEL #760-01911-900}:

A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER, AND A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, RANGE 31 WEST, WASHINGTON
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27 AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID FORTY
ACRE TRACT S02°15'19"W 1324.54' TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID FORTY
ACRE TRACT S02°11'31"W 1324.09' TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID FORTY ACRE TRACT,
THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF N87°54'22"W 1322.98' TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG
THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF N87°51'22"W 661.39', THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTH LINE N02°04'37"E
1322.88' TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SAID SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE N87°44'46"W 663.70' TO THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 217,
THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF N87°49'00"W 1318.72' TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG THE
WEST LINE THEREOF N02°15'05"E 301.32' TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ARKANSAS
STATE HIGHWAY 62, THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING: N39°30'(3"E 622.66,
N47°07'07"E 240.07', N50°13'08"E 536.30' TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE $87°44'53"E 375.96' TO
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID
SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF $87°52'59"E 767.40', THENCE LEAVING
SAID NORTH LINE S01°59'17"W 20.00', THENCE N87°52'59"W 184.81', THENCE S02°16'42"W 821.44,
THENCE 587°43'18"E 793.62', THENCE N02°14'37"E 27.93', THENCE $87°45'09"E 467.01', THENCE
N02°15'27"E 466.97', THENCE N87°44'29"W 467.12', THENCE N02°14'37"E 328.69', THENCE N87°52'59"W
48.38', THENCE N02°10'48"E 20.00' TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE $87°52'26"F,
1321.56", TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 150.70 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. SUBJECT TO
ALL EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF RECORD.

Layman’s Description:
12655 ORCHID ROAD
FARMINGTON, AR

The Applicant requests a REZONING of a portion of said property from R-1 Single Family Residential to R-3
Single-Family Residential.



A public meeting to consider this request for variance at the above described property will be held on the 28" day of
October, at 6:00 p.m. at Farmington City Hall, 354 West Main, Farmington, Arkansas. All interested persons are
invited to attend.

Thank you, and please contact us if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Geoffrey H. Bates, P.E.

Bates & Associates, Inc.



/A\ Bates
\Y / Assomates Inc.

Civil Engmeenng -Land Surveymg Landscape Architecture

7230 S. Pleasant Ridge Dr. Fayetteville, AR 72704
PH: 479-442-9350 * FAX: 479-521-9350
www.nwabatesinc.com

Phillips Farm Rezoning — Legal Description

OVERALL LEGAL DESCRIPTION (PARCEL #760-01911-900):

A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER, AND A PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 16
NORTH, RANGE 31 WEST, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: BEGINNING AT THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27 AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE
OF SAID FORTY ACRE TRACT S02°15'19"W 1324.54' TO THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SAID SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID FORTY ACRE
TRACT S02°11'31"W 1324.09' TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID FORTY
ACRE TRACT, THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF N87°54'22"W 1322.98'
TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE
THEREOF N87°51'22""W 661.39', THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTH LINE N02°04'37"E
1322.88' TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH
LINE N87°44'46"'W 663.70' TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27, THENCE
ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF N87°49'00"'W 1318.72' TO THE SOUTHWEST
CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG THE WEST LINE THEREOF N02°15'05"E 301.32' TO
THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ARKANSAS STATE HIGHWAY 62,
THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING: N39°30'13"E 622.66',
N47°07'07"E 240.07', N50°13'08"E 536.30' TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27,
THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE S87°44'53"E 375.96' TO THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SAID SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF S87°52'59"E
767.40', THENCE LEAVING SAID NORTH LINE S01°59'17"'W 20.00', THENCE
N87°52'59"W 184.81', THENCE S02°16'42"'W 821.44', THENCE S87°43'18"'E 793.62',
THENCE N02°14'37"E 27.93', THENCE S87°45'09"E 467.01', THENCE N02°15'27"E
466.97', THENCE N87°44'29"'W 467.12', THENCE N02°14'37"'E 328.69', THENCE
N87°52'59"'W 48.38', THENCE N02°10'48"E 20.00' TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27,
THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE S87°52'26"E 1321.56', TO THE POINT OF



BEGINNING, CONTAINING 150.70 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. SUBJECT TO ALL
EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF RECORD.

REZONING LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER, AND A PART OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 16
NORTH, RANGE 31 WEST, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT: BEGINNING AT THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27 AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE
THEREOF S02°15'19"W 1324.54' TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27,
THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE THEREOF S02°11'31"W 1324.09' TO THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE
THEREOF N87°54'22"W 1304.64', THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTH LINE
NO02°11'31"E 185.57', THENCE N87°55'23"W 480.10', THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO
THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 15.000 FOR A CHORD BEARING AND
DISTANCE OF N42°55'23"W 21.21', THENCE N02°04'37"E 1109.87', THENCE ALONG
A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00' FOR A CHORD BEARING
AND DISTANCE OF N17°10'39"E 26.05', THENCE N32°16'42"E 86.51', THENCE
N57°43'18"W 156.47', THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS
OF 150.00' FOR A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF N72°46'09"W 77.89',
THENCE N87°49'00"'W 817.93', THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING
A RADIUS O F 15.00' FOR A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF N42°52'11"W
21.19', THENCE N87°48'29"W 185.00', THENCE N02°04'37"E 430.00', THENCE
S87°49'16"E 915.44', THENCE S02°16'42""W 146.24', THENCE S87°43'18"E 793.62',
THENCE N02°14'37"E 27.93', THENCE S87°45'09"E 467.01', THENCE N02°15'27"E
466.97', THENCE N87°44'29"W 467.12', THENCE N02°14'37"E 328.69', THENCE
N87°52'59"W 48.38', THENCE N02°10'48"E 20.00' TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE
$87°52'26"E 1321.56' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 103.35 ACRES,
MORE OR LESS. SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF
RECORD.
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CORRECTION DEED

This Correction Deed is executed and recorded by the undersigned in order to correct a
surveyor’s error in the legal description in one Quitclaim Deed, filed of record at file
number 2014-00021135 in the office of the Circuit Clerk and Ex-Officio Recorder of
Washington County, Arkansas, which should be and hereby is corrected to read as follows:

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Oakland Farms, LLC, an Arkansas
limited liability company hereinafter referred to as “Grantor,” an Arkansas limited liability
company, in exchange for the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and other good and valuable
consideration in hand paid by Farmington Commercial LLC, an Arkansas limited liability
company hereinafter referred to as “Grantee,” do hereby GRANT, SELL, CONVEY and
QUITCLAIM unto said Grantee, and Grantee’s successors and assigns, all of Grantor’s right,
title, interest, equity and estate in the following described real property situate in Washington
County, Arkansas, to-wit:

THE LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR THIS INSTRUMENT IS AS SET FORTH ON THE
ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A” WHICH IS INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE

(This is not scrivener’s description)

To have and to hold the said land and appurtenances thereunto belonging unto the said
Grantee and Grantee’s successors and assigns, forever.

WITNESS our hands on this October 1, 2014.

This Instrument Prepared by: OAKLAND FARMS, LLC, GRANTOR
Lushbaugh Law Firm, Ltd.

418 W. Meadow Street ﬂ

Post Office Box 1464 By: M-e ; /9
Fayetteville, AR 72702-1464 Paul E. Phillips, Co-Trustee

479-521-2323 Paul E. Phillips Revocable Trust Under
Agreement Dated June 29, 2006, Member

By: %Mh QLM

Nova G. Phillips, Co-Trustee
Paul E. Phillips Revocable Trust Under
Agreement Dated June 29, 2006, Member




o (oo ) g

Carole J. '['yre{,/to-TrLstee
Carole J. Tyree Revocable Trust Under
Agry ated June 29, 2006, Member

1
By: ? (2 % AL 8
Roger E. %ree, Co-Trustee

Carole J. Tyree Revocable Trust Under
Agreement Dated June 29, 2006, Member

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Arkansas )
)ss.
County of Washington )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, on this date personally
appeared Paul E. Phillips and Nova G. Phillips, who stated that they are the Co-Trustees of the
Paul E. Phillips Revocable Trust Under Agreement Dated June 29, 2006, and are duly
authorized in that capacity to so execute the foregoing instrument for and in the name and on
behalf of said Trust for the consideration and purposes therein mentioned and set forth. In

witness thereof, I have hereunto set my hand this October 1, 2014.

NOTARY PUBLICZ

My Commission Expires:

DANA SAYLOR
WASHINGTON COUNTY
NOTARY PUBLIC - ARKANSAS
My Comrmission Expires March 05, 2023
Commission No 12392946




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Arkansas )
)ss.
County of Washington )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, on this date personally
appeared Carole J. Tyree and Roger E. Tyree, who stated that they are the Co-Trustees of the
Carole J. Tyree Revocable Trust Under Agreement Dated June 29, 2006, and are duly
authorized in that capacity to so execute the foregoing instrument for and in the name and on
behalf of said Trust for the consideration and purposes therein mentioned and set forth. In
witness thereof, [ have hereunto set my hand this October 1, 2014.

My Commission Expires: Jﬁ&m M

DANA SAYLOR NOTARY PUBLI&”

WASHINGTON COUNTY
NOTARY PUBLIC - ARKANSAS
My Commission Expires March 05, 2023
Commission No 12392946

I certify under penalty of false swearing that at least the legally correct
amount of documentary stamps have been placed on this instrument.

Grantee or Agent: M( ﬂ ) a /Z
Mailing Address: /27177 ) ‘]n ) e -, Mmﬁ"w
72730




EXHIBIT “A”
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Tract 1

Part of the SE/4 of Section 27, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Washington County,
Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of the NE/4, SE/4; thence S02°16'51"W along the east
line of said NE/4, SE/4, 1324.17’ to the southeast corner of said NE/4, SE/4; thence
S02°11°24"W along the east line of the SE/4, SE/4, 1324.17’ to the southeast corner of said
SE/4, SE/4; thence N87°51'27"W along the south line of the SE/4, SE/4, 1322.60" to the
southwest corner of said SE/4, SE/4; thence N87°56'06"W along the south line of the SW/4,
SE/4, 661.84": thence N02°04'41"E 1807.25'; thence S87°44'20°E 715.54’; thence N02°15'40°E
824.12": thence N87°49'41"W 48.08' to the west line of the NE/4, SE/4, Sec. 27; thence
N87°50’14”W 670.07"; thence N02°04'41”E 20.00' to the north line of the NW/4, SE/4; thence
S87°50'14"E along the north fine of said NW/4, SE/4, 670.16’ to the northeast corner of said
NW/4, SE/4; thence S87°49'41”E along the north line of said NE/4, SE/4, 1321.56’ to the Point
of Beginning.

Less & except: Part of the NE/4, SE/4, Section 27, Township 16 North, Range 31 West,
described as: Commencing a the northwest corner of said NE/4, SE/4; thence S02°19'27"W
349.06'; thence S87°40'33"E 48.47’ to the Point of Beginning; thence S87°44'20"E 467.00’;
thence S02°15'40"W 467.00"; thence N87°44'20"W 467.00’; thence N02°15’40°E 467.00’ to the
Point of Beginning, containing 5.00 acres more or less.

Containing a total of 102.32 acres more or less (excluding the 5.00 acre exception.)

Tract 2

Part of the NW/4, SE/4 and part of the NE/4, SW/4 of the Section 27, Township 16
North, Range 31 West, Washington County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning as the Southwest corner of said NE/4, SW/4; thence N02°14’54°E along the
west line of said NE/4, SW/4, 301.32’ to the southeasterly right-of-way line of Arkansas Highway
62; thence along said southeasterly right-of-way line the next (4) courses: N39°30°017E 622.66";
N46°49'27"E 242.07": N50°15'39"E 534.64; N51°30'58"E 1.66' to the north line of the NE/4,
SW/4; thence S87°42'08"E along said north line of the NE4, SW/4, 375.96" to the northeast
corner of said NE/4, SW/4: thence S87°50°14”E along the north line of the NW/4, SE/4, 657.24’;
thence S02°04’ 41”W 20.00: thence N87°50'14"W 75.33’; thence S02°15'40"W 822.76"; thence
S87°44'20”E 77.96"; thence S02°04'41"W 484.62 to the south line of said NW/4, SE/4; thence
N87°43'31"W along said south line of the NW/4, SE/4, 663.64' to the southwest corner of said
NW/4, SE/4; thence N87°49'12"W along the south line of the NE/4, SW/4, 1318.96' to the Point

of Beginning, containing 48.77 acres more or less.



Tract 3

Part of the SE/4, NE/4, Section 28, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Washington
County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said SE/4, NE/4; thence S 87°42'37°E along the
north line of said SE/4, NE/4, 824.87’; thence S 02°22'48"W 1324.33’ to the south line of said
SE/4, NE/4; thence N 88°01'14"W along the south line of said SE/4, NE/4, 822.22’ to the
southwest corner of said SE/4, NE/4; thence N 02°15'54°E along the west line of said SE/4,
NE/4, 1328.78" to the Point of Beginning, containing 25.08 acres more or less.

Tract 4

Part of the SE/4, NE/4, Section 28, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Washington
County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northeast corner of said SE/4, NE/4; thence S 02°22°48"W along the
east line of said SE/4, NE/4, 696.67'; thence N 88°01'14"W 491.00’; thence N 02°22'48"E
699.33’ to the north line of said SE/4, NE/4; thence S 87°42'37"E along said north line of the
SE/4, NE/4, 491.00’ to the Point of Beginning, containing 7.87 acres more or less.

Tract 5

Part of the S/2, NW/4, Section 27, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Washington
County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of the SW/4, NW/4; thence S 87°42’07"E along the
north line of the S/2, NW/4, 1648.74’; thence S 02°16’58"W 1321.66’ to the south line of the
SE/4, NW/4; thence N 87°42°08"W along said south line of the SE/4, NW/4, 329.58" to the
southwest corner of said SE/4, NW/4; thence N 02°16'58"E along the west line of said SE/4,
NW/4, 450.00’; thence N 87°42'08"W 418.00’; thence S 02°16'58"W 450.00’ to the south line of
said SW/4, NW/4; thence N 87°42'08"W along said south line of the SW/4, NW/4, 903.41’ to the
southwest corner of said SW/4, NW/4; thence N 02°22'48"E along the west line of said SW/4,
NW/4, 1321.67 to the Point of Beginning, containing 45.74 acres more or less.

Tract 6

Part of the SE/4, NW/4, Section 27, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Washington
County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the northeast corner of said SE/4, NW/4; thence N 87°42°07"W along
the north line of said SE/4, NW/4, 409.58" to the Point of Beginning; thence S 02°16'68"W
587.00’; thence N 87°42°'07"W 580.00’; thence N 02°16'568"E 587.00° to said north line of the
SE/4, NW/4; thence S 87°42'07"E along said north line, 580.00’ to the Point of Beginning,
containing 7.21 acres more or less.



Tract 7

Part of the SW/4, NE/4 of Section 27, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Farmington,
Washington County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of said SW/4, NW/4; thence S 02°11°07"W along
the west line of said SW/4, NE/4, 207.72’ to the Point of Beginning, said point being N
87°42'59"W 6.60' from the Southwest corner of Lot 42, Red Bird Estates; thence S 87°42'59"E
along the south line of said Red Bird Estates, 156.60"; thence S 02°08'01"W 125.00’; thence S
87°42'59"E 110.0’; thence S 31°44'03"E 306.03’ to the northwesterly right-of-way line of
Arkansas State Highway 62; thence S 67°01°'44"W along said right-of-way line, 188.61’; thence
S 56°49'17"W along said right-of-way line, 327.12' to said west line of the SW/4, NE/4; thence N
02°11°'07"E along said west line of the SW/4, NW/4, 648.91’ to the Point of Beginning.
Containing 3.73 acres more or less.

Tract 8

Part of the NE/4, SW/4, Section 27, Township 16 North, Range 31 West, Washington
County, Arkansas, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest corner of said NE/4, SW/4; thence S 87°42'08"E along the
north line of said NE/4, SW/4, 594.89' to the northwesterly right-of-way line of Arkansas State
Highway 62; thence along said right-of-way line of Arkansas State Highway 62 the next (7)
courses: S 03°27°28"W 42.91’; S 58°27°12"W 103.04’; S 55°20°51"W 129.58"; S 41°31'02'W
104.75'; along a curve to the left having a central angle of 17°6°01” and a radius of 1180.91'to a
point subtended by a chord bearing and distance of S 38°26'31"W 361.33"; S 29°38'31"W
91.33"; S 40°01'52"W 135.54’ to the west line of said NE/4, SW/4; thence N 02°14'64"E along
the west line of said NE/4, SW/4, 739.45' to the Point of Beginning, containing 4.59 acres more
or less.

TRACT 9

Lots 1 & 2, Calvin Phillips Subdivision to the City of Farmington (filed 9/12/77).



/A Bates
»
‘Q' Associates,Inc.
Y Civll Englneering . Surveying
7230 Pleasant Ridge Dr. / Fayetteville, AR 72704
PH: 479-442-9350 * FAX: 479-521-9350
September 27, 2019

RE: Phillips Farm — Farmington AR

To whom it may concern,

Bates & Associates, Inc. requests that the following notice be published in the Arkansas Democrat Gazcette no later
than Sunday, October 13. Please provide us with an affidavit of publication when the notice has run.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

An application for Prcliminary Plat at the property described below has been filed with the City of Farmington on
the 27" day of September,

LEGAL DESCRIPTION (PARCEL #760-01911-900);

A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER, AND A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 16 NORTH, RANGE 31 WEST, WASHINGTON
COUNTY, ARKANSAS, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27 AND RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID FORTY
ACRE TRACT 802°15'19"W 1324.54' TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID FORTY
ACRE TRACT S02°11'31"W 1324.09' TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID FORTY ACRE TRACT,
THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF N87°54'22"W 1322.98' TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG
THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF N87°51'22"W 661.39', THENCE LEAVING SAID SOUTH LINE N02°04'37"E
1322.88' TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SAID SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE N87°44'46"W 663.70' TO THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27,
THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE THEREOF N87°49'00"W 1318.72' TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG THE
WEST LINE THEREOF N02°15'05"E 301.32' TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ARKANSAS
STATE HIGHWAY 62, THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING: N39°30'13"E 622.66',
N47°07'07"E 240.07", N50°13'08"E 536.30' TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE S$87°44'53"E 375.96' TO
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID
SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF $87°52'59"E 767.40', THENCE LEAVING
SAID NORTH LINE S01°59'17"W 20.00', THENCE N87°52'59"W 184.81', THENCE S02°16'42"W 821 .44',
THENCE S87°43'18"E 793.62', THENCE N02°14'37"E 27.93', THENCE S87°45'09"E 467.01', THENCE
N02°15'27"E 466.97', THENCE N87°44'29"W 467.12', THENCE N02°14'37"F 328.69', THENCE N&7°52'59"W
48.38', THENCE N02°10'48"E 20.00' TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27, THENCE ALONG SAID NORTH LINE S87°52'26"E
1321.56', TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 150.70 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. SUBJECT TO
ALL EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OF RECORD.

Layman’s Description:
12655 ORCHID ROAD
FARMINGTON, AR

The Applicant requests a REZONING of a portion of said property from R-1 Single Family Residential to R-3
Single-Family Residential.



A public meeting to consider this request for variance at the above described property will be held on the 28" day of
October, at 6:00 p.m. at Farmington City Hall, 354 West Main, Farmington, Arkansas. All interested persons are
invited to attend.

Thank you, and please contact us if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Do, ~ Lt
Geoffrey H. Bates, P.E.

Bates & Associates, Inc.



/A A\ Bates 7
\Y ) Assocnates Inc.

Civll Engineering & Surveying

7230 S. Pleasant Ridge Dr / Fayetteville, AR 72704
PH: 479-442-9350 * FAX: 479-521-9350

September 26, 2019

City of Farmington
354 W. Main St
Farmington, AR 72730

RE: Phillips Farm Rezoning
Dear City Staff,
Please see the attached Parcel Map and list of Adjoining Property owners for the Phillips Farm Rezoning.

ADJACENT LAND OWNERS (PART OF PARCEL 760-01911-900)

1) WHITE, GUY & JENNIFER ATCHLEY
295 W COUNTRYSIDE DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730
PARCEL #760-02008-000
ZONED: R-1

2) WULF, SHIRLEY LOUISE TRUST
287 COUNTRYSIDE DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-8801
PARCEL: 760-01601-100
ZONED: R-1.

3) SHARP, VERA C; SHARP, JOY M; SHARP, BETTY A
279 COUNTRY SIDE DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730
PARCEL: 760-02006-000
ZONED: R-1.

4) NOE, GARY L & BETH A
271 W COUNTRYSIDE DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-8801
PARCEL: 760-02005-000
ZONED: R-1



5)

6)

7

8)

9)

10)

1))

12)

FLOWERS, VICKI

263 W COUNTRYSIDE DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730
PARCEL: 760-02004-000
ZONED: R-1

HUFF, MICHAEL D & TWILAJ
255 W COUNTRYSIDE DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730
PARCEL: 760-02003-000
ZONED: R-1

KIRKMAN, LOIS E

247 COUNTRYSIDE DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730
PARCEL.: 760-02002-000
ZONED: R-1

FARMINGTON UNITED METHODIST CHURCH INC
PO BOX 42

FARMINGTON, AR 72730

PARCEL: 760-02001-000

ZONED: R-1

RUE FAMILY TRUST KENNETH J RUE
231 W COUNTRYSIDE DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730

PARCEL 760-02000-000

ZONED: R-1

YATES, HOWARD & BILLIE REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST ET AL
223 W COUNTRYSIDE DR

FARMINGTON, AR 72730-8801

PARCEL: 760-01999-000

ZONED: R-1

SAYLER, RONALD J

217 W COUNTRYSIDE DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730
PARCEL: 760-01998-000
ZONED: R-1

LARKIN, CATHERINE M & RANDY P SR
209 W COUNTRYSIDE DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-8801
PARCEL760-01997-000

ZONED: R-1



13)

14)

15)

16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

SHADOW PROPERTIES INC

PO BOX 3483

FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72702-3483
PARCEL # 760-01996-000
ZONED: R-1

HAWKINS, ROY G & PATRICIA ANN TRUST
193 W COUNTRYSIDE DR

FARMINGTON, AR 72730

PARCEL: 760-01995-000

ZONED: R-1

HARRELSON, BARBARA L
190 APPLEWOOD AVE
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-8639
PARCEL: 760-02434-000
ZONED: R-1

GARVIN, VICKY

207 S BRIARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730
PARCEL 760-02435-000
ZONED: R-1

ROSE, JACK LEE & BETTY RUTH REVOCABLE TRUST
55 W RAINSONG ST APT 14

FARMINGTON, AR 72730

PARCEL: 760-02436-000

ZONED: R-1

VENNER, DEBRA S

227 S BRTARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-8641
PARCEL: 760-02437-000
ZONED: R-1

HELTON, DANNY J & TAMMY G
233 S BRIARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-8641
PARCEL760-02438-000

ZONED: R-1

HENDRICKSON, KENNETH B & CAROL
PO BOX 1725

FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72702

PARCEL # 760-02589-000

ZONED: R-1



21)

22)

23)

24)

25)

26)

27)

28)

BROWN, TONY GENE & TONI ANNETTE
243 S BRIARHILL DR

FARMINGTON, AR 72730

PARCEL: 760-02588-000

ZONED: R-1

HODGES, STEVEN R & ANITA L
249 S BRIARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-3041
PARCEL 760-02435-000

ZONED: R-1

HARLOW, MARK & CARRIE
255 S BRIARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-8641
PARCEL: 760-02586-000
ZONED: R-1

DAVIS, PHILLIP R & LINDA L
261 S BRIARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-8641
PARCEL: 760-02585-000
ZONED: R-1

GLOVER, STARLET R

267 S BRIARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-8641
PARCEL: 760-02584-000
ZONED: R-1

MURPHREE, RICHARD S
273 S BRTIARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730
PARCEL # 760-02583-000
ZONED: R-1

WIEDNER, JEFFREY D & DEANNA L
279 S BRIARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-86410
PARCEL # 760-02582-000

ZONED: R-1

BRANTLEY, ELIZABETH A
285 S BRIARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-8641
PARCEL # 760-02581-000
ZONED: R-1



29) CANTRELL, CORNELIEUS AARON & SHANNON E
291 S BRIARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730
PARCEL # 760-02580-000
ZONED: R-1

30) ALFORD, KELLY
297 S BRIARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730
PARCEL # 760-02579-000
ZONED: R-1

31) VAN WYHE, KEVIN J & JANE A
303 S BRIARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-8646
PARCEL # 760-02578-000
ZONED: R-1

32) WALLIS, JASON E & CYNTHIA J
309 S BRIARHILL DR
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-8646
PARCEL # 760-02577-000
ZONED: R-1

33) CITY OF FARMINGTON
PO BOX 150
FARMINGTON, AR 72730
PARCEL # 760-03008-000
ZONED: PARK

34) FARMINGTON SCHOOL DISTRICT # 6
42 S DOUBLE SPRINGS RD
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-2506
PARCEL #760-03199-000
ZONED: SCHOOL

35) FARMINGTON SCHOOL DISTRICT # 6
42 S DOUBLE SPRINGS RD
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-2506
PARCEL # 760-03106-001
ZONED: R-1

36) HOGEYE INVESTMENTS LLC
PO BOX 4628
FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72702
PARCEL # 760-03106-000
ZONED: R-1



37)

38)

39)

40)

TOERING, NORMAN B & JILL ANN
306 CLAYBROOK DR
FARMINGTON, AR 7273

PARCEL # 760-02836-000

ZONED: RE-2

BEASLEY, MICHAEL S
246 S ANGUS LN
FARMINGTON, AR 72730
PARCEL # 760-02403-900
ZONED: R-1

FARMINGTON SCHOOL DISTRICT # 6
42 S DOUBLE SPRINGS RD
FARMINGTON, AR 72730-2506
PARCEL # 760-01911-901

ZONED: R-1

THOMAS, JERALD W & SANDRA V
193 S ANGUS LN

FARMINGTON, AR 72730

PARCEL # 760-01198-000

ZONED: R-1
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE
THE FARMINGTON PLANNING COMMISSION
ON AN APPLICATION TO REZONE PROPERTY

To Al Owners of land lying adjacent to the property at:

12655 Orchid Road, Farmington Arkansas
Location

Farmington Commercial, LLC

Owned by

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an application has been filed for REZONING of the above
property from R-I to R-3

A public hearing on said application will be held by the Farmington Planning Commission at
Farmington City Hall, 354 W. Main St. on October 28, 2019 at 6:00 p.m.

All parties interested in this matter may appear and be heard at said time and place; or may notify
the Planning Commission of their views on this matter by letter. All persons interested in this
request are invited to call or visit the City Business Manager at City Hall, 354 W. Main, 479-
267-3865.
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_ Clty of Farmmgton
Appllcatlon for Rezonlng

G

Please fill out this form completely, supply all necessary information to support your request. Your
application will not be placed on the agenda for Planning Commission until all information is
furnished.

Applicant,_ /=~ ¢ n/ ¢ s /L/.«f/!d/é/:\f’ Day Phone’ M 5-26' /99
/X328 ﬁwy 2. Farm,s.fjvlu— /A 72730
i Address:_/2 7’&_, [Fottie / Nk JP A e s o 7 A 72720

Representative: D&}N ,Doemm/ Day Phone: Y76 7501323
: N (T Ak 72753
Address: /09/2. M. Hwd /0 Frasr ‘Eax(:("ffn( At 727
Property Owner: [ZAwdts ﬁ//hw(’”'zf Day Phone: 477 530~ 3155

Jotohr gt  fhk 72730

Address: /o DS Bt £ ///4//'

Indicate where correspondence should be sent (circle one) Appllcan - Representatlve - Owner

Describe Proposed Property In Detail (Attach additional pages if necessary)

Property Description /7 & .
Site Address -- /'2 522 %

Current Zoning --

o \ 2 hA S ma Wed
7/ "/

Proposed Zéning--  C - 2-

Attach legal description and site plan (a scaled drawing of the property to be rezoned showing
accurate lot lines, surrounding zoning, adjacent owners and a north arrow is required.)

Type of zoning requested and reason for requé
(ﬂ@‘é" ‘ﬁ-—f-d--(_/_—p / - AL £
#”/_z;gzm./éa. LYY 7 /)L__Lf lorre § FH/ 52"/6!&’ 7y éJQ""‘)
/4‘/?7 prer ol l Euq.;.ﬂ.(/ud—— /77‘1 ff’f—ﬂ'x-‘&/(n A/"’"-j

Ak (P rrtrn st ﬂca«“/;; d(——lgj-/.a 4(-:4..[&_:/—} : .d:«..-«-—-—-’ '

Responsibilities of the Applicant:

1. The applicant shall be responsible for providing the name and address of all adjacent property
owners. The notice to all adjacent property owners must be sent by certified mail, return receipt
requested at least ten (10) days prior to the Planning Commission meeting. Evidence in the form of a
signed Affidavit (see attached), that notice has been given to all adjacent property owners by certified
mail, return receipt requested, will be submitted. Notification should be sent after the City of
Farmington has accepted the application and the date of the public hearing has been confirmed. The
required Affidavit and supporting exhibits (mailing receipts, list of property owners of record and copy



of notice) shall be filed with the City of Farmington no later than seven (7) days prior to the meeting
date. A sample notice is attached.

2. Pay a $25.00 application fee

3. Provide a copy of the deed of the property.

4. Written authorization from the property owner if someone other than the owner will be representing
the request.

5. Publish the following notice of public hearing in a newspaper serving the City (Northwest Times,
the Morning News, Arkansas Democrat-Gazette or The Farmington Post). THE NOTICE MUST
APPEAR IN THE PAPER A MINIMUM OF 15 DAYS BEFORE THE PUBLIC HEARING DATE.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

A petition to rezone the property as described below has been filed with the City of Farmington on the
R Add day of L )fo Lec V201 T

PLACE LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY HERE

A public hearing to consider this request to rezone the above described property from
R~/ to C =4 will be heldonthe 28 *“  day of
OeFo e , 201 9 at6:00 p.m. at Farmington City Hall,

354 West Main, Farmington, Arkansas. All interested persons are invited to attend.

A copy of the proof of publication from the newspaper must be provided to the City 10 days before the
meeting.

The City will post a sign on the property at a location visible to the public, notifying the public of the
intent to rezone the property.

Applicant/Representative: [ certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing statements and answers herein
made, all data, information and evidence herewith submitted are in all respects, to the best of my knowledge
and belief, true and correct. | understand that submittal of incomplete, incorrect or false information is grounds
for invalidation of the application. | understand that the City of Farmington may not approve my application or

may set conditions on approval.
%20 2 s BN .Mcéﬁm/ Date_ /0 /02//,9
Applicant Signature T

Property Owner/Authorized Agent: | certify under penalty of perjury that | am the owner of the property that is
the subject of this application and that | have read this application and consent to its filing. (If signed by the
authorized agent, a letter from the property owner must be provided indicating that the agent is authorized to

act his behalf.y - p
72 24 A .gwéwzfz/ Date /é{/ 5’////?

Owner/Agent Signature
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AFFIDAVIT

" ;
I hereby certify that I - jﬂ» 2 C ez /éé‘z“{,e// e

Print name

acting as agent/owner, have provided notice to affected parties in accordance with the
requirements set forth in the instruction given with the application and that the notice
information provided is to the best of my knowledge true and factual. I am hereby enclosing the
following supporting documents: copy of the notice, mailing receipts, list of property owners of
record, return cards, and any notices that were undeliverable.

Signature:&éz/mw M 22’ Date: /0/0 /, /) 4




AGENT AUTHORIZATION

I (We), Q;/I an Cea” }7/ Asc N , the owner(s) of the real

property descnbed )Zt the attached application, do authorize as my (our) agent(s),

/

Yt g pme—" , to represent me (us) regarding the
attached apphcatlon and to appear on my (our) behalf before any administrative or legislative
body in the City of Farmington considering this application and to act in all respects as our agent
in matters pertaining to the attached application.

\_éédcd/ﬂ /Zzéd-ﬂ—étf?cf‘—" ﬁ/ﬂ/ érs /L/ AWKIN S

Property Owner — Signature Property Owner - Print

Property Owner — Signature Property Owner - Print



AGENT AUTHORIZATION

I (We), \.?7£4/1/\ Le Z/ Méz/y/v , the owner(s) of the real
propert_?;described in the attached application, do authorize as my (our) agent(s),
/( Sl @MW , to represent me (us) regarding the

attached application and to appear on my (our) behalf before any administrative or legislative
body in the City of Farmington considering this application and to act in all respects as our agent
in matters pertaining to the attached application.

# e - 2
\ZA2udrd /Za e 2 Frances # VKIS
Property Owner — Signature Property Owner - Print

Property Owner — Signature Property Owner - Print



WARRANTY DEED

Single Person
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: FILED oy
That I, Izetta Gibson, a single person I FOR RECORD

r
38 SEP 3%0 nF:tmwrl ) lg%ﬂs space
. ASHINSTONA 1iTY AR
for and In consideration of the sum of one ($1,00) Dollar G ER
and other good and valublg consideration=----sww STed
tone in hand=m——————=-—- PdDY Bi1) H., Hawkins and B oy
Frances K. Hawkins, hunband and wife,-—=—=mmm-w

heits and assigns, the following described land, situate in . Washington,

————————————— == =====———=—County, State of Arkansas, lo-wit:

Part of the Northeast Quarter (NE%) of the Northeast Quarter (NE%)
of Section Thirty-three (33) and part of the Northwest Quarter (NWk)
of the Northwest Quarter (NWk%) of Section Thirty-four (34), all in
Township Sixteen (16) North of Range Thirty-one (31) west, being
more particularly described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point
on the North line of said Section Thirty-three (33) which is 1.5
chains west of the Northeast corner of said section and running
thence South 317.04 feet; thence East 110 feet; thence North 317.04
feet to the North line of the Northwest Quarter (NWh) of the North-
west Quarter of Section 34; thence west 110 feet to the point of
beginning.

Vcortiy undar penalty of false
Ewearing that at least the legally
Eorract amount of documantary stamps
have baen ph:ced on s insteumen,

Granlea
Addmn___ﬂaﬂ‘,!_ q 1, ‘)-___

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lands and appurtenances thereunto belonging unto the said Bill H. Hawkins and

Frances K, Hawkins, husband and wife, and unto their-~e-—————n-= ——————————
heirs and assigns, forever. And | I , thesaid Izetta Gibson, a single PEerson, —===—rm————————
hereby covenant that == ——= I am——+~<===w—— lawfully seized of said land and premises; that the same is unincumbered, and
will forever warrant and defend the title'to the said lands against all legal claims whatever,
ey ee- e on i = Roveber w9
WITNESS === Yy == == e hand== and seal~= on this /3= day of e ber  19KY
{Senl)
Z
(Seal)
~
(Seal)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARKANSAS ) llBER1195PAGE621

) ss.
County of | Loy, )
REIT REQ@MBEBEP:"H;;I on this day came before the undersigned, a Notary Public--—--—---—- o s =
-l '—"—‘:k- % : within and for the County aforesaid, duly commissioned and acting,
Iz_e'tﬁ'iei Q‘i"bat‘:n'-—-v ; B e

io @mﬁfﬂi kl?rlwn u.'gjth: '-qighlnr in the foregoing Deed, and stated that she had exccuted the same for the consideration and
purgoses theggin, mentlonediand set forth. B . L awed
Wl‘lﬁus iy handt and s£l asisuch ﬂdﬁ-n.’ P vb/ this /g - day of
NV PR e |9§¢
My Compmission expires, -
", WAauie - y.

i 0 e = ) S
2 vere 18] /PP L C Q{: i ,?‘__é;z:la_-/

\
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WARRANTY DEED

SINGLE PERSON
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That ), __ Izetta Gihson 1
8 single person, herelnafter callod Grantor, for and In conaldaration 86‘0 ﬁf‘eo
ol the sum of One ODollar ($1.00) fand other good and valuable fc Ro
cansidaration 1o me In hand paid by "Bill H, Hawkins and W4S P/?
Frances K. Hawkins, husband and wife, =--- bh;ero 7 ﬁb

herelnaiter called Granies, do heraby grant, bargaln and esll unto the
sald Grantee und Granteo’s halre and amsigne, the foliowing deacribed
land, situate In

_Washington  ___ County, State of Arkanses, to-wit:

Part of the Northwest Quarter (NW4) of the Northwest Quarter (NW%) of
Section Thirty-four (34), Township Sixteen (lL6) North, Range Thirty-one
(31) West, and being more particularly described as follows, to-wit:
Beginning at a point which is 11 feet Bast of the Northwest corner of
said Bection Thirty four (34), and running thence South 317.04 feet
thence East to the centerline of U.§. Highway No. 62, thence in a
Northeasterly direction with said centerline to its intersection with
the North line of said 40 acre tract, thence West with sajd North 1ine
383.68 feet, more or less, to the polnt of beginning,

1 cortily unilar renally of false
*Waaring that al Jgys) the legdily
corract amount of do(umanrury stampy

RSSO s slegmpng, !

Mo felicats - g
Sl (

TG HAVE AND TO HOLD the sald lenda and appurtenances thereunio balonging unto the esald Grantee and Qrantes’s
heirs and assigns, forevar. And |, tha eald Grantor, hereby covenant that | am lawlully asized of sald land and premises,
that the eame is uningumbered, and that | will forever warrani and dsfend iho title to the sald landa ageinst all legal claims
whelaver.

Grantee

WITNESS my hand and seal on this __DSth day of Recemher , 19.86
THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY: Jo: L ﬁ 'g ,
_%&Zt@ n {Seal)
x (Senl)
{8aal)
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ARK:&NSIM---,“l -

e ) 3, ) .
Ratdhy y s LM mec 414
..I,_\',ILJ |"'-\’._)n'_ this the 3" dby of Decemhexr_, 18 _B6, befors me, a aotary public, personally appeared
E:

E e {ul L known to me (or satlslaclorlly proven) to be the person whose name g subacribad
1o the foyegping: mnll‘u'm:oht' ng’adknowledped that hefshe had exaculed the same for tha purposas therein sel forth.
t . - .

In .ﬁlm\a{@ wharedf | herpinta set my hand and official Beal, .
B % 3
My Caommission, Explres ' ~, ( v o

olcky Publle L
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PLAT OF SURVEY

for =

BILL & FRANCES .8
HAWKINS

BOE
e LEES & EXCEPT G
Qo S TE TR ] ST _ , -
o e SO TIETE 3BT / e
= WASHINGTON COUNTY ROAS N, b (BE Em_,.m_.ﬁ.\ﬂmm._.lc_.u.mﬂmw_.l:.l.:l..|..|\m.,lmﬂmm1r.\|-.l:lsﬂ SURVEY DESCRIPTION ——— pp
. = = 0.80 ACRE TRACT o
%L.r e — A pan of the MET/4 of the ME 14 of Section 33 2nd a part of the NW1/4 of 8 GE
& puTHoRMY [ || | _ _ tri= V112 of Seclion 34, Towmship 16 North, Aange 31 Wesl, being more —x—x—rt
- | (Pt s hghisshnl | | | _ _ _ | _ It particulaity described as foliows: POE Pt
J ! Begining =t & pont that An 144 17E 11.0 feet from e Mornwisst carfier
& PC

114 of =aid Section 24, sad poini of begimming st

e S L L LT

of the N1z

_" 001-12479-000
0.72 AC+ < . + Isgatad an the o rine af Washinglan County Rosd Mo &2 [Eiathal
& @ |_|O|_|>_l mem« >OI Stazkiop Read], and funning thence S2911457 318 .4 st lo 4 12" rabar;
] F__r._u shierice NE7'SES4"W 110,60 feat to 0 112" rebar thence N2-11'47°E 315,73
» o 001-12557-000 fe=i 1o |se Norih fine of the NE14 of the NE1/4 =ain Section 33 thence S88°
1 PUi-1209/-U00 T441°E.110.0 fest o the pint of bibginning, cordaing C 80 pores, mors o
ot NE1/4-NE1/4 L 184 AC+ esy, Washirgion County, Arkansas
e I 33-16-31 M Subjsct o ihe Wastington County Fioad No 82 {Bethel Blasktap Road) right
R & Mwﬂ.wﬂf.) ~Fhway slang e Norn [ing, & ulility exssmsn running Sputh of a6d
= . = [ . ___ Eonligdous -4 e Soum line of saud nghl-olway snd any othisr sasemsnts
_ eyl open ,.a____ ) andios nghi-ol-ways of tecard
m = 12405 Bethe! Blackiop Rd
! NWUANWI/4 oo AR 72730
—. 12328 Bethel Biacklop Ro 34-18-31 SURVEY DESCRIPTION
. Farminglon, AR 72730 1.84 ACRE TRACT
I A parl ol the W14 of the NW1A of Seenan 34, Tewnship 168 Narth, Hange 31 Wiss), bEinD more parboulany desorited-as follows:
] Beginining at a punt that is SHEA“1421°E 110 teel from ine Nerhwest camsr of the MW ia
Fravey paint of Beginning Iessted on e certaring of Washington County Rusd No. 62 (Batrsl Elackiop Fosg) snd ine Ner aid
five A8 pereract. and running thencs SEE1441°E 383, 70 feel alang said Norh line 10 the cen) ol LS Highway Mo, &2

looing said Nerth line and ruaiing S294307 1y 958 45 fapt along &30 Gul ne. thence leaving said centerine se ur g
MET*SIEAVY 217,84 feat to a 172 debar thenoe NZ“1145°E 316 2 teel 1o the paint efieginmng cantaining 2 19 aores, more o
less; Washinglon County. Arhkanaas
ne Arkangsas Highyay Transponation Departmaent Trect Mo, 635 Uming describied 23 2 pan of the MW of e
34, Tawnship 16 Narlh, Range 31 Wast, Wasfingten Gounly Arkansas marg partculary desonbed as loliows
Stanting 2 & curr=ia nall beilg used a8 ihe Seclion comer of Saclions 27,28 13,34 nense SEE-1441
this N1 af thie NW1S ol Saation 34 & distanes of 413,09 fest 1o & poinl on e Westery ngh-ofw
&5 e5iablshen by AHTD Job RADOAE for the painla! beginning: thencs SBE*14'41°E Blong said No
10 a point of fhe Wasierly rghl-of-way af UE Highway No. 62 as established by AHTD Job 4 thente S25°30'1 1" aiong saig
rahit-at-way ling a gutdnoe of 35829 leat (0 paint. thenoe NEF* 5357 2 mistance of 40 13 fef (o8 pointaf the Westrly ngnt-al
wny Iine ot LS Highy o 2 as estabilshed by AHTI Job R40082; thence N2V H3SZE stoty said dohtofway e a distance
of 20448 lest to o ernize NAB"3VER'E wlong s=id nghi-olway lins = distsnce of 4056 feel (o the P of begs
ntsining 133 acres, more o jess

Leaving 184 acres, more or less

Subjecl 10 e LS gy Mo 62 gty &long fe Eamt

e

melal shop
bldg

N2°11'47'E

thisigl
o

= Wasningion Ceunly Road No. 62 | Setfiel Blacking Rosd)

x
NB7° e o~ # e i - g AnAw 2 age S anfi-ofway Slang he Norih ling, the 15 last wille Arkenszs Wesler G and Washington Wale Auharity ngnt-at-way Easament
53'54"W 110 00" NB7°5354" - T g West of and zanbguaus 1o thie Wesi line of g A4T0 rhtoleay, 2 20 faol wite Washingion ivarer Authonty willar fire 2aseiment
3'54"W 217 94 \» ) Sewnn af and ontiguo tha South right-al-way (ko of tha Washinglon Caunty Réat No. 63, (Bl Blacking Roas),
7 .\ it casernants anclfor nght-ot-ways of repmd,
& G

‘ Rkl Basis i Hoarings Warranty h
Dleand filied Bh. 204-00048992 desanmed 30 50 & nanslo
i the Cifice: of the: Cirouit Clark, aned pof within the 100 year fio
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION. | hereby certify thal and Ex-nffigin Racarder, Per FIRM Man No: 051435 00

Wasmingtun Cou w2100

I have surveyed the herein descnbed lract and thai
lhe property lines and corner monuments are, lo the
besl of my knowledge and ability,

carrectly
asements and/or P N m

7-1

Date:

JENKINS SURVEYING, INC.
Drawn by:

1552 Cedar St
Fayetteville, AR 72703
Phone/Fax 479-521-5231

Field Book:
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

A pelition to rezone the prop-
erly as described below has been
filed with the City of Farmington
on the 1st day of Oclober, 2019,

Tract 1: 12328 W Hwy 62,
Farmington, AR 72730

Parl of the Northwes! Quarter
{NW1/4) o Ihe Northwesl Quarier
(NW174) of Seclion Thirly-four
(34), Township Sixteen (16) Nurth,
Range Thirly-one |11 Wesl,
Washinglon Counly, Afkansas,
and bemng more parlicularly de-
scribed as follows, lo-wil: Be-
ginning at a poinl which is 11 feel
East of lhe Norihwesl Corner of
said Section Thirly four (34), and
running {hence South 317.04 feel;
(hence Easl Lo the centertine of
U S. Highway No. 62 rence in a
Norlheasterly direclion with said
cenlerline to ils inlersection wilh
Ihg Norlh fine of said 40 acre
Iracl, thence Wesl with said North
ling 383.68 feel, mora or less, to
Ihe point of beginning.

Less and Excepl

Parl of the Norlhwes! Quarter
of the Norlhwes! Quarter of Sec-
lion 34, Township 16 North,
Range 31 West, Washinglon
County, Arkansas, more parlicu-
larly dascribed as follows: Start-
ni} i @ concrete nail being used
Ay Ihe Saction Corer of Sacticns
o7, 26,33, & 34, thance Squih
BEU1L'407 Zany glong the Narlh
ling of (o forthe st Quarter of
the Northwes! Quarlar of Sectics
34 dlstange of 313099261 0 3
point on 1ke Westaly Hight of
Wioy line of 115, Mighwiy B2 as
enlahlished by AHID.Jah 40082
far i poirt of begmning: thence
conlieye Sopth B"14°41° Fagy
alorig naid Hoeth pw. a distance gt
41.93 Teet 10.a paint on the
Westerly Right of Way lire ol L5
HlFilwn_y B2 a5 asliblizhad by
ANTE) Job 412 (hence South
97391 Weat aleng said Right
of Wiy bt a dinlance of 350.29
Tanl 10 & paint, thence North
B77H3'GT" West a distanco of
41.13 feet to a pownl en e
Weslerly nglll o Way line of U5
Highway B2 45 antablizhad try
AHTO Jab B4008Z; Ihanca Horth
20U03'52° Eastaloag aid Right
of Way ling 3 dlstanze of 32048
|egt ta 2 point thence Narh
AB31°58" Cagt alung said Right
ol Way | ne a distarive of A0
laet la the point of begipning and
rotaEing 0 35 acrns or 15,356
snuare feet. mare ar less. as
shiown on plans propared iy the
AHTT refernnned 25 Joh RAA0E2

Tract # 17405 Bethel Blacidop
R, Farmirgton 148 72730

Fait af g Northeast Duarine
RE (4} 0 tlie Henaas uare
HMET!4) ot Seclion Thirty-thean
33} and pait af the Haethwest

Lttt (NW1 145 of the Rarthwes)
Duarter [NW /4 ol Serting Thie-
Wy-faur (4], all m Township S
teen {15} Harth of Rangn Thiry-
atin (41] West, bring moee
pathinularly describod a6 follawe,
Ba-wit Baginning st d gaint on
the Narth fne af smd Sartian
Thirky-theag (3] which fa 1 5
chalns Wost of (kg Norlhrast
Goenier, af said section aml pum-
g genee Spuh 31704 foer,
thence East 110 feel: lhence
North 317,04 feet 10 the Norlh
line of (he Northwest Quarler
(NW1/4) of the Norihwes Quarier
ol Seclion 34; thence West 110
feel lo the point of beginning.

A public hearing lo consider
this request to rezone (he above
described property from

R-1 lo C-2 will be held on Ihe
281h day of Qclober 2019 at 6:00
pori ik Farmingtan City |,

344 Wes! Main, Farmington,
Arkimsas. All intarestell persong
are inviled lo attend.

75107481 10/05/2019
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NORTHWEST RKANSAS

Democrat

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

[, Cathy Staggs, do solemnly swear that | am the Accounting Manager of the Northwest Arkansas Democrat-
Gazette, printed and published in Washington and Benton County, Arkansas, and of bona fide circulation, that
from my own personal knowledge and reference to the files of said publication, the advertisement of:

Legend Realty
~RHWatkms

Aaefcitbs,

Was inserted in the Regular Edition on:
October 5, 2019

FRavces

Publication Charges: $170.30

Cathy Staggs

[W 1 S8
0D/

Subscribéd and sworn to before me
This g4 day of o+, 2019.

Yamatna Y Kobinood

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 3

W-1g

\“ll.nlllun,,

oo g

& SN g
& R % a3
§ :. 4 %...C%‘ .-;-
s 3 7 ary =
S i Ty i g
EX RGN
T ®0sansat® &
% 9115'&'}5" o

**NOTE** Please do not pay from Affidavit
invoice will be sent.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
A petition to rezone the property as
described below has been filed with
the City of Farmington on the st
day of October, 2019.

Tract 1: 12328 W Hwy 62,
Farmington, AR 72730

Part of the Northwest Quarter
(NW1/4) of the Northwest Quarter
(NW1/4) of Section Thirty-four
(34), Township Sixteen (16) North,
Range Thirty-one (31) West,
Washington County, Arkansas, and
being more particularly described
as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a
point which is 11 feet East of the
Northwest Corner of said Section
Thirty four (34), and running
thence South 317.04 feet; thence
East to the centerline of U.S.
Highway No. 62, thence in a
Northeasterly direction with said
centerline to its intersection with
the North line of said 40 acre tract,
thence West with said North line
383.68 feet, more or less, to the
point of beginning.

Less and Except:

Part of the Northwest Quarter of
the Northwest Quarter of Section
34, Township 16 North, Range 31
West, Washington County,
Arkansas, more particularly
described as follows: Starting at a
concrete nail being used as the
Section Corner of Sections 27, 28,
33, & 34; thence South 88°14'41"
East along the North line of the
Northwest Quarter of the
Northwest Quarter of Section 34 a
distance of 313.09 feet to a point on
the Westerly Right of Way line of
U.S. Highway 62 as established by
AHTD Job R40082 for the point of
beginning; thence continue South
88°14'41" East along said North
line a distance of 41.93 feet to a
point on the Westerly Right of Way
line of U.S. Highway 62 as
established by AHTD Job 412;
thence South 29°39'1 1" West along

359.21 feet to a point; thence North
87°53'57" West a distance of 41.13
feet to a point on the Westerly
Right of Way line of U.S. Highway
62 as established by AHTD Job
R40082; thence North 27°03'52"
East along said Right of Way line a
distance of 320,48 feet to a point:

said Right of Way line a distance of

‘thence North 48°31'58" East along

said Right of Way line a distance of
40.16 feet to the point of beginning
and containing 0.35 acres or 15,396
square feet, more or less, as shown
on plans prepared by the AHTD
referenced as Job R40082

Tract 2: 12405 Bethel Blacktop Rd.
Farmington |AR 72730

Part of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4) of the Northeast Quarter
(NE1/4) of Section Thirty-three (33)
and part of the Northwest Quarter
(NW1/4) of the Northwest Quarter
(NW1/4) of Section Thirty-four
(34), all in Township Sixteen (16)
North of Range Thirty-one (31)
West, being more particularly
described as follows, to-wit:
Beginning at a point on the North
line of said Section Thirty-three (33)
which is 1.5 chains West of the
Northeast Corner of said section and
running thence South 317.04 feet;
thence East 110 feet; thence North
317.04 feet to the North line of the
Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) of the
Northwest Quarter of Section 34,
thence West 110 feet to the point of
beginning.

A public hearing to consider this
request to rezone the above
described property from

R-1 to C-2 will be held on the

28th day of October 2019 at 6:00
p.m. at Farmington City Hall,

354 West Main, Farmington,
Arkansas. All interested persons are
invited to attend

75107481 10/05/20191




